
 AT&T Illinois 
 225 West Randolph Street  
 Room 27C 
 Chicago, IL  60606-1838  
 www.att.com 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
March 12, 2015 
 
Advice No.:  IW-15-0015 
 
To: Illinois Commerce Commission 

527 East Capitol Avenue 
Springfield, Illinois  62794-9280 

 
 
The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T Illinois 
dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing. 
 
 

Telecommunications Services Tariff, Ill. C.C. No. 22  
 

Part Section Revision No. Sheet No. 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 

4 
4 
11 
13 
29 
31 

1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
4 

5 
17 
3 
5 
16 
7 

    
    

 
With this filing, AT&T Illinois discontinues calling card service. 
 
This service is classified as a non-competitive telecommunications service pursuant to the applicable 
provisions of the Public Utilities Act. 
 
We respectfully request Commission acceptance of these sheets to become effective April 26, 2015. 
 
Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed Barbara D. Jacobs-Director-
Regulatory, who may be reached at: 
 

AT&T Illinois 
225 West Randolph Street, 27C 
Chicago, Illinois  60606 
Tel. No.: (312) 551-9155 
Fax No.: (312) 727-4771 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Director-Regulatory



 
 

 

 
 

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

 



ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 5 
SECTION 4 - Custom Service Arrangements Cancels Original Sheet 5 

ATT TN IW-15-0015 Effective: April 26, 2015 

   
2. RESALE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE FOR USN COMMUNICATIONS, INC. IN MSA-1 (Cont’d) 
 
 
 A. Access Lines (Cont’d) Price 
 
 Usage 
 
 Business Local Usage Services 
 
 Band A $.0098 (per minute) 
 Band B $.0202 (per minute) 
 Band C $.0297 (per minute) 
 
 Business Operator Assisted Usage Services 
 
 Band A $.0098 (per minute) 
 Band B $.0202 (per minute) 
 Band C $.0297 (per minute) 
 
 Operator Surcharges 
 
 Person to Person 
 - Business $2.60 (per call) 
 
 Billed to a Third Number 
 - Business $1.63  (per call) 
 
 Collect Calls 
 - Business $1.22  (per call) 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Automated Not Available-Operator 
 Must Assist 
 - Business $0.48  (per call) 
 
 Sent Paid/Operator Assisted 
 Other Telephone 
 - Business $0.78  (per call) 
 
 Busy Line Verity 
 - Business $1.48  (per request) 
 
 
/1/ Custom Service Arrangements will not be provided to new Carriers on and after May 30, 1997.  

A Carrier with a Custom Service Arrangement on file in this Section on, or prior to, May 30, 
1997, may continue to receive service under such arrangement provided, however, that such 
Carrier may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such arrangement.  

/1/ 

(D) 

(D) 



ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 17 
SECTION 4 - Custom Service Arrangements Cancels Original Sheet 17 

ATT TN IW-15-0015 Effective: April 26, 2015 

   
3. RESALE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE FOR MFS Intelnet, Inc. IN MSA-1 (Cont’d) 
 
 
 RATE STRUCTURE: (Cont’d) 
 
 A. Access Lines (Cont’d) Price 
 Usage 
 
 Business Local Usage Services 
 Band A $.0098 (per minute) 
 Band B $.0203 (per minute) 
 Band C $.0299 (per minute) 
 
 Business Operator Assisted Usage Services 
 
 Band A $.0098 (per minute) 
 Band B $.0203 (per minute) 
 Band C $.0299 (per minute) 
 
 Operator Surcharges 
 
 Person to Person $2.62  (per call) 
 - Business 
 
 Billed to a Third Number $1.65 (per call) 
 - Business 
 
 Collect Calls $1.23  (per call) 
 - Business 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Automated Not Available-Operator 
 Must Assist $0.48  (per call) 
 - Business 
 
 Sent Paid/Operator Assisted 
 Other Telephone $0.78  (per call) 
 - Business 
 
 Busy Line Verify $1.50  (per request) 
 - Business 
 
 
/1/ Custom Service Arrangements will not be provided to new Carriers on and after May 30, 1997.  

A Carrier with a Custom Service Arrangement on file in this Section on, or prior to, May 30, 
1997, may continue to receive service under such arrangement provided, however, that such 
Carrier may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such arrangement.  

/1/ 

(D) 

(D) 



ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 3rd Revised Sheet 3 
SECTION 11 - Operator Services Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 3 

ATT TN IW-15-0015 Effective: April 26, 2015 

  
1. INTERCEPTION OF SERVICES (cont’d)  
 
 
 

 

 PRICES 
 

 

      1. Service Elements  
  
   

Nonrecurring Charges 
Monthly Prices, 

per line 
 Description 

/Billing Code/ 
 

Residence 
 

Business 
 

Residence 
 

Business 
      
 Ameritech Business Systems 

Intercept 
    

 Ameritech Business Systems 
Intercept (ABSI) provides an 
intercept message for Centrex and 
Direct Inward Dialing (DID) for resale 
by Carrier to its customer who 
disconnect or change telephone 
numbers. 

    

 - ABSI per occasion charge 
/NR9PO/ 

 
- 

 
$180.05 

 
- 

 
- 

 - ABSI per line charge /NR9PL/ - 4.14 - - 
 - ABSI service order charge 

/NR9PF/ 
 

- 
 

50.35 
 

- 
 

- 
 - ABSI per occasion phase-in 

charge, per phase /NR9PE/ 
 

 
- 

 
45.88 

 
- 

 
- 

 Operator Selective Call Screening 
Service 

    

 Collect and Bill Third Number 
Calls Only Allowed 

    

 - Per Carrier resale of service to 
its customer /HCH/ 

 
$495.28 

 
495.28 

 
$11.39 

 
$11.39 

 - Per Centrex Line /SEA/ - - - .18 
 - Per P.B.X. Trunk /SRG/ - - - 5.98 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 



ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 5 
SECTION 13 - Public Telephone Services Cancels Original Sheet 5 

ATT TN IW-15-0015 Effective: April 26, 2015 

   
1. CUSTOMER OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 

1.1 Monthly Rates and Charges (cont’d) 
 

E. Call Screening and Blocking where equipment is available. 
 

Calls to 0, 611, Directory Assistance and 9-1-1 (where available) can be made regardless of 
the availability of Call Screening or selection of Blocking.  All COPTS Coin Lines are equipped 
with 900 Special Access Code Blocking and 976 Prefix Blocking as described in Part 8, 
Section 2, Paragraphs 1 and 2 of this tariff.  All lines are equipped with Incoming Screening 
and Outgoing Screening, as described below 

 
  

Description /Billing Code/ 
Nonrecurring 

Charge 
Monthly 

Price 
1. Incoming Screening - Prevents collect or third number calls that 

are placed through a Company operator from being billed to the 
line, and provides incoming screening designation associated 
with the line in the Company's Line Identification Data Base 
(LIDB) for access by other service providers.  (required) 

 
 
 
 

- 

 
 
 
 

- 
   

2. Incoming Blocking - Blocks all incoming calls; provides outgoing 
service only (optional).  /PSEB1/ 

 
- 

 
- 

   
3. Outgoing Screening - Calls through a Company operator shall 

be restricted to those charged to the called number or a third 
number.  Calls forwarded to an interexchange carrier via 
Feature Group D Access Service, where the carrier has 
ordered the Calling Billing Number Delivery (Automatic Number 
Identification) Optional feature, will include ANI Information 
Digits 07 (for a Basic COPTS Line) or 27 (for a COPTS Coin 
Line), which indicate a screened line. (required) /PSESO/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

- 
 

4. Outgoing Blocking - Applicable to coinless lines only; restricts 
line to non-sent-paid  (optional).  /PSEBO/ 

 
$18.02 

 
- 

   
5. International Direct Distance Dialing (IDDD) Blocking - 

Capability to block outgoing IDDD calls (optional).  /RBVXC/ 
  

- 
 

(C) 
(C) 



ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 16 
SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related Cancels Original Sheet 16 

ATT TN IW-15-0015 Effective: April 26, 2015 

 
8. MESSAGE TOLL SERVICE - 2PIC WINBACK RATE PLAN 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan provides Carrier’s business customers with a simplified message toll 
pricing option consisting of a fixed price per minute of use for toll calls.  The fixed price is not time-
of-day or distance sensitive.   

 
The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan is available to business customers that are currently using another 
carrier for their intraLATA toll service and now wish to have Carrier provide their intraLATA toll 
service, and have refused a previous offer from the Carrier, and agree to a twelve (12) month 
term. 

 
 
B. DEFINITIONS 

 
The terms and conditions contained herein are specific to the service and are in addition to the 
regulations set forth in other portions of this tariff. 

 
1. The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan is applicable to intrastate intraMSA Message Toll Service. 

 
2. The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan is applicable to customer dialed, station-to-station calls only.  

Operator handled calls are not included. 
 

3. At the expiration of the twelve (12) month term, the Carrier’s customer will have the 
opportunity to select another optional calling plan or the rates will revert to the “standard” 
intraMSA toll rate schedule. 

 
4. If the Carrier’s customer terminates the plan prior to the expiration of the twelve (12) month 

term, the Carrier’s customer will be billed a lump sum termination liability of $25.00. 
 

5. This offer cannot be combined with any other optional calling plan on the same line. 
 

6. Service Establishment and Monthly Recurring Charges are not associated with this plan. 
 

7. This rate is not available on coin telephone service. 
 

8. The per minute rates are billed in increments of eighteen (18) seconds and additional 
increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof. 

 

(C) 



ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 4th Revised Sheet 7 
SECTION 31 - Operator Services - Competitive Related Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 7 

ATT TN IW-15-0015 Effective: April 26, 2015 

 
2. OPERATOR SERVICES (cont'd) 
  
 

Operator Surcharges 
 

For service description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 11, Section 1 and Section 4. 
 

The following operator surcharges apply to both local and long distance services: 
 
  Band C Surcharge Rate 

(per call) 
Bands A and B Surcharge Rate 

(per call) 
 Description Residence Business Residence Business 
  

Person-to-Person 
 
Station-to-Station 
 
Alternate Billing 
Third Number Billing 
Collect Calls 
Collect, Inmate 
 
 
 
 
Sent Paid/Operator Assisted 
Other Telephones 
 

 
$3.80 

 
 
 
 

2.05 
1.87 
1.87 

 
 
 
 
 

.81 

 
$3.80 

 
 
 
 

2.05 
1.87 
1.87 

 
 
 
 
 

.81 

 
$3.80 

 
 
 
 

2.05 
1.87 
1.87 
  

 
 

.  
 

.81 

 
$3.80 

 
 
 
 

2.05 
1.87 
1.87 

 
 
 
 
 

.81 

  
Description 

PayPhone Surcharge Rate 
(per call) 

  
PayPhone 
 
PayPhone Set Use Charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

$.30 

 

 

 

 

(D) 

(D) 


