

AT&T Illinois 225 West Randolph Street Room 27C Chicago, IL 60606-1838 www.att.com

March 12, 2015

Advice No.: IW-15-0015

To: Illinois Commerce Commission 527 East Capitol Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62794-9280

The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T Illinois dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing.

Telecommunications Services Tariff, Ill. C.C. No. 22

<u>Part</u>	Section	Revision No.	Sheet No.
22	4	1	5
22	4	1	17
22	11	3	3
22	13	1	5
22	29	1	16
22	31	4	7

With this filing, AT&T Illinois discontinues calling card service.

This service is classified as a non-competitive telecommunications service pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Public Utilities Act.

We respectfully request Commission acceptance of these sheets to become effective April 26, 2015.

Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed Barbara D. Jacobs-Director-Regulatory, who may be reached at:

> AT&T Illinois 225 West Randolph Street, 27C Chicago, Illinois 60606 Tel. No.: (312) 551-9155 Fax No.: (312) 727-4771

Sincerely,

Director-Regulatory

2. RESALE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE FOR USN COMMUNICATIONS, INC. IN MSA-1 (Cont'd) /1/

Α.	Access Lines (Cont'd)	Price		
	Usage			
	Business Local Usage Services			
	Band A Band B Band C	\$.0098 \$.0202 \$.0297	(per minute) (per minute) (per minute)	
	Business Operator Assisted Usage Services			
	Band A Band B Band C	\$.0098 \$.0202 \$.0297	(per minute) (per minute) (per minute)	
	Operator Surcharges			
	Person to Person - Business	\$2.60	(per call)	
	Billed to a Third Number - Business	\$1.63	(per call)	
	Collect Calls - Business	\$1.22	(per call)	
				(D)
				 (D)
	Automated Not Available-Operator Must Assist			()
	- Business	\$0.48	(per call)	
	Sent Paid/Operator Assisted Other Telephone - Business	\$0.78	(per call)	
	Busy Line Verity - Business	\$1.48	(per request)	

/1/ Custom Service Arrangements will not be provided to new Carriers on and after May 30, 1997. A Carrier with a Custom Service Arrangement on file in this Section on, or prior to, May 30, 1997, may continue to receive service under such arrangement provided, however, that such Carrier may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such arrangement.

3. RESALE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE FOR MFS Intelnet, Inc. IN MSA-1 (Cont'd)

/1/

(D)

(D)

RATE STRUCTURE: (Cont'd)				
A. Access Lines (Cont'd) Usage	Price			
Business Local Usage Services Band A Band B Band C	\$.0098 \$.0203 \$.0299			
Business Operator Assisted Usage Services				
Band A Band B Band C	\$.0098 \$.0203 \$.0299	(per minute)		
Operator Surcharges				
Person to Person - Business	\$2.62	(per call)		
Billed to a Third Number - Business	\$1.65	(per call)		
Collect Calls - Business	\$1.23	(per call)		
Automated Not Available-Operator Must Assist - Business	\$0.48	(per call)		
Sent Paid/Operator Assisted Other Telephone - Business	\$0.78	(per call)		
Busy Line Verify - Business	\$1.50	(per request)		

/1/ Custom Service Arrangements will not be provided to new Carriers on and after May 30, 1997. A Carrier with a Custom Service Arrangement on file in this Section on, or prior to, May 30, 1997, may continue to receive service under such arrangement provided, however, that such Carrier may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such arrangement.

ILL. C.C. NO. 22

1. INTERCEPTION OF SERVICES (cont'd)

PRICES

1. Service Elements

Description	Nonrecurr	ing Charges	Monthly Prices, per line	
/Billing Code/	Residence	Business	Residence	Business
 Ameritech Business Systems Intercept Ameritech Business Systems Intercept (ABSI) provides an intercept message for Centrex and Direct Inward Dialing (DID) for resale by Carrier to its customer who disconnect or change telephone numbers. ABSI per occasion charge /NR9PO/ ABSI per line charge /NR9PL/ ABSI service order charge /NR9PF/ ABSI per occasion phase-in charge, per phase /NR9PE/ 	- - - -	\$180.05 4.14 50.35 45.88	- - - -	- - -
 Operator Selective Call Screening Service Collect and Bill Third Number Calls Only Allowed Per Carrier resale of service to its customer /HCH/ Per Centrex Line /SEA/ Per P.B.X. Trunk /SRG/ 	\$495.28 - -	495.28 - -	\$11.39 - -	\$11.39 .18 5.98

(C)

(C) (C)

1. CUSTOMER OWNED PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE (cont'd)

1.1 Monthly Rates and Charges (cont'd)

E. Call Screening and Blocking where equipment is available.

Calls to 0, 611, Directory Assistance and 9-1-1 (where available) can be made regardless of the availability of Call Screening or selection of Blocking. All COPTS Coin Lines are equipped with 900 Special Access Code Blocking and 976 Prefix Blocking as described in Part 8, Section 2, Paragraphs 1 and 2 of this tariff. All lines are equipped with Incoming Screening and Outgoing Screening, as described below

De 1.	scription /Billing Code/ Incoming Screening - Prevents collect or third number calls that are placed through a Company operator from being billed to the line, and provides incoming screening designation associated with the line in the Company's Line Identification Data Base (LIDB) for access by other service providers. (required)	Nonrecurring Charge -	Monthly Price
2.	Incoming Blocking - Blocks all incoming calls; provides outgoing service only (optional). /PSEB1/	-	-
3.	Outgoing Screening - Calls through a Company operator shall be restricted to those charged to the called number or a third number. Calls forwarded to an interexchange carrier via Feature Group D Access Service, where the carrier has ordered the Calling Billing Number Delivery (Automatic Number Identification) Optional feature, will include ANI Information Digits 07 (for a Basic COPTS Line) or 27 (for a COPTS Coin Line), which indicate a screened line. (required) /PSESO/	-	_
4.	Outgoing Blocking - Applicable to coinless lines only; restricts line to non-sent-paid (optional). /PSEBO/	\$18.02	-
5.	International Direct Distance Dialing (IDDD) Blocking - Capability to block outgoing IDDD calls (optional). /RBVXC/		-

8. MESSAGE TOLL SERVICE - 2PIC WINBACK RATE PLAN

A. DESCRIPTION

The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan provides Carrier's business customers with a simplified message toll pricing option consisting of a fixed price per minute of use for toll calls. The fixed price is not time-of-day or distance sensitive.

The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan is available to business customers that are currently using another carrier for their intraLATA toll service and now wish to have Carrier provide their intraLATA toll service, and have refused a previous offer from the Carrier, and agree to a twelve (12) month term.

B. DEFINITIONS

The terms and conditions contained herein are specific to the service and are in addition to the regulations set forth in other portions of this tariff.

- 1. The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan is applicable to intrastate intraMSA Message Toll Service.
- 2. The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan is applicable to customer dialed, station-to-station calls only. Operator handled calls are not included.

(C)

- 3. At the expiration of the twelve (12) month term, the Carrier's customer will have the opportunity to select another optional calling plan or the rates will revert to the "standard" intraMSA toll rate schedule.
- 4. If the Carrier's customer terminates the plan prior to the expiration of the twelve (12) month term, the Carrier's customer will be billed a lump sum termination liability of \$25.00.
- 5. This offer cannot be combined with any other optional calling plan on the same line.
- 6. Service Establishment and Monthly Recurring Charges are not associated with this plan.
- 7. This rate is not available on coin telephone service.
- 8. The per minute rates are billed in increments of eighteen (18) seconds and additional increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof.

ILL. C.C. NO. 22

2. OPERATOR SERVICES (cont'd)

Operator Surcharges

For service description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 11, Section 1 and Section 4.

The following operator surcharges apply to both local and long distance services:

	Band C Surcharge Rate (per call)		Bands A and B Surcharge Rate (per call)		;
Description	Residence	Business	Residence	Business	
Person-to-Person	\$3.80	\$3.80	\$3.80	\$3.80	
Station-to-Station					
Alternate Billing Third Number Billing Collect Calls Collect, Inmate	2.05 1.87 1.87	2.05 1.87 1.87	2.05 1.87 1.87	2.05 1.87 1.87	(P)
Sent Paid/Operator Assisted Other Telephones	.81	.81	.81	.81	(b)
Description			PayPhone Surcharge Rate (per call)		
PayPhone					
PayPhone Set Use Charge			:	\$.30	